
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Extraordinary Meeting 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission 
 

Tuesday, 30 September, 2014 at 6.30pm 
in Council Chamber Council Offices Market 
Street Newbury 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda: Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
 
For  further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to 
in Part I reports, please contact David Lowe / Charlene Myers / Elaine Walker on (01635) 
519817 / 519695 / 5194 
e-mail: dlowe@westberks.gov.uk / cmyers@westberks.gov.uk / 
ewalker@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 30 
September 2014 (continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 

Sheila Ellison, Dave Goff, Roger Hunneman, Mike Johnston, 
Alan Macro, Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, 
Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Paul Bryant, George Chandler, Gwen Mason, 
Tim Metcalfe, David Rendel, Julian Swift-Hook and Keith Woodhams 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any), 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.   Formalise recommendations. 1 - 54 
 Purpose: To set out to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Commission draft recommendations identified during the review into the 
severe weather events of the winter of 2013/14. 
  

 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 30 September 2014 

Title of Report: Severe weather, winter 2013/14 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 

Date of Meeting: 30 September 2014 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To set out to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission draft recommendations identified during 
the review into the severe weather events of the winter 
of 2013/14.  

Recommended Action: 
 

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission agrees the recommendations 
that should go forward for consideration by the Executive 
and other organisations. 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Winter Floods & Storms 2013/2014 Debrief Report 
 

 
 

Resource Management Select Committee Chairman 

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Brian Bedwell (0118 942 0196) 

E-mail Address: bbedwell@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer Details 

Name: David Lowe 

Job Title: Scrutiny and Partnerships Manager 

Tel. No.: 01635 519817 

E-mail Address: dlowe@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 3.

Page 1



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 30 September 2014 

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission (OSMC) has carried out a 
review into the severe weather events experienced in West Berkshire over the 
winter of 2013/14. 

1.2 This report sets out the Terms of Reference and methodology of the review and 
proposes a number of draft recommendations for agreement by the Commission. 

2. Terms of Reference 

2.1 The Commission agreed that a review would be undertaken into the effects of and 
response to the severe weather that affected West Berkshire during the winter of 
2013/2014, in order to ensure that the appropriate lessons are learnt and measures 
put in place to mitigate the effect of future severe weather events. In particular the 
review sought to  

(1) Understand what happened and why 
(2) Determine whether the plans in place prior to the flooding were 

effective 
(3) Identify the lessons that should be learnt 
(4) Assess the future severe weather risks to the District and the extent to 

which they might be managed 
(5) Report to the Executive and others with recommendations as 

appropriate. 

3. Methodology 

3.1 The review was undertaken by the full Commission over the course of a series of 
public meetings. In outline, the meetings were structured as set out in the table 
below. 

Date Times Meeting focus 

1 September 2014 1100 – 1645 
 

• Events overview 

• Council response 

5 September 2014 0900 – 1630 • Response by other 
agencies 

11 September 2014 1330 – 1745 • Effect on and response 
by communities 

30 September 2014 1830 – 2030 • Sign off of 
recommendations 

 
3.2 The recommendations identified by the Commission will be included as part of a 

wider and composite debrief report, a working draft of which was provided to the 
Commission at its meeting of 1 September 2014, for consideration by the Executive 
in due course. 

Page 2



 

West Berkshire Council Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 30 September 2014 

 

4. Recommendation 

4.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 
agrees the recommendations that should go forward for consideration by the 
Executive and other organisations. 

Appendices 

 
Appendix A  Draft recommendations 
Appendix B  Minutes from 1st September 2014 
Appendix C  Minutes from 5th September 2014 
Appendix D  Minutes from 11th September 2014 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix A - SEVERE WEATHER SCRUTINY 
 

DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Item 
(a) 

Recommendation 
(b) 

Justification 
(c) 

 Communication, information, advice and guidance  

01 The Head of Strategic Support should develop and implement a flood 
communication strategy to ensure that the right information is delivered 
to the right people at the right time. It should 
[...]
 of swollen rivers 
back-flooding highways through gullies designed 
and intended to drain the other way. 

 Other  

41 The Leader of the Council should commission a strategic review of the 
implications of climate change on the Council and other agencies. The 
scope of the review should be sufficiently wide to evaluate the impact of 
climate change on business as usual activities as well as preparedness 
for severe weather incidents. 

The increasing frequency of severe weather 
events indicates that climate change is 
something of which the Council and its partners 
should be aware and for which they should be 
appropriately positioned.  

 

P
a
g
e
 1

2



Appendix B  
DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Paul Bryant 
(Substitute) (In place of Dave Goff), Sheila Ellison, Roger Hunneman, Alan Macro, 
Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Sean Anderson (Head of Customer Services), Nick Carter (Chief Executive), 
Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Mark Edwards (Head of Highways and Transport), June 
Graves (Head of Care Commissioning, Housing & Safeguarding), Mark Lewis (Education 
Assets Manager), Carolyn Richardson (Civil Contingencies Manager) and Jon Winstanley 
(Projects Manager - Highways & Transport), David Lowe (Scrutiny & Partnerships Manager) 
and Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dave Goff, Councillor Mike 
Johnston, Councillor Emma Webster and Councillor Laszlo Zverko 
 

 

PART I 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

2. Severe winter weather 2013/2014 

Councillor Brain Bedwell thanked Members for attending the meeting and encouraged 
any Members present during the course of the review to participate in the meeting on 15th 
September 2014 in order to incorporate the collective views of the Commission. 
 
David Lowe introduced the item to the Commission and highlighted the meeting format 
which had been outlined in the cover report, the order and timing allocated for speakers 
had been amended in order to accommodate Members’ commitments to existing 
meetings. 
 
Appendix A, Winter Floods and Storms 2013/2014, was presented to the Commission as 
a draft report. The Commission was advised that the scrutiny review would contribute 
towards the final draft and formation of recommendations which would subsequently be 
issued to the Executive for consideration.  
 
Councillor Jeff Brooks asked when the timetable of meetings had been agreed, he could 
not recall being consulted. David Lowe advised that the scoping document was 
presented at the meeting on 1 July 2014 and subsequently agreed.  
 
In response to questions asked, Andy Day advised that if a recommendation had national 
implications then the Executive would be asked to submit the details of the 
recommendation to Central Government in writing. It was agreed that national recognition 
would encourage agencies’ accountability. 

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

 
Civil Contingencies  
 
Carolyn Richardson was invited to summarise the effects and response to recent severe 
weather by providing a presentation which outlined the following; 
 

• Emergency planning legislation  

• Roles and responsibilities & preplanning 

• What happened during recent severe weather 

• The impact in West Berkshire 

• The response provided 

• The recovery process 

• The lessons learnt so far. 

Carolyn Richardson proceeded to explain that the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010 defined the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and its responsibilities and powers. 
Carolyn Richardson advised that West Berkshire Counci
[...]
 Management system required a review to improve efficiency.  

Andy Day advised that 176 people across the Council assisted in the EOC and that due 
to the scale of the incident it was necessary to ask all staff to assist, irrespective of 
previous training. The majority of staff said they had enjoyed helping and would help 
again if required. It was stated that assistance was also received from the Emergency 
Planning Officers in the Royal borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and Reading 
Councils. 

Councillor Quentin Webb referred to a comment within the agenda which suggested that 
the EOC failed to adequately communicate with the Customer Contact Centre. Carolyn 
Richardson acknowledged that there had been some challenges with sharing 
information, in part due to the necessity of using inexperienced staff within the EOC the 
variations in style during handover.   

In explaining the relationship between the EOC and TCG, which had been situation in 
Committee room 1 and 2 at Market Street, Carolyn Richardson stated that the TCG 
coordinated the multi-agency response and linked to the SCG and EOC, which in turn 
coordinated the Council’s Response. The location of the TCG was effective, reinforced 
by the positive feedback received from agencies. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks asked whether the new RBFRS station at Theale could be 
considered as an alternative EOC/TCG location and in response Carolyn Richardson 
advised that discussions were underway to explore the feasibility of using the building. 

Carolyn Richardson advised that the TCG was pivotal in coordinating the allocation of 
military aid within the district. It was noted that the military aid provided sufficient 
resources to ensure sandbags could be deployed in a timely manner. 

Councillor Paul Bryant asked whether sandbags were an effective method of flood 
prevention. Carolyn Richardson stated that the national guidance regarding flood 
prevention measure rated that sandbags were less effective than other P
[...]
ices. The team was therefore able to instantly 
check whether vulnerable people lived within affected areas. It was intended that in such 
circumstances agencies could create a composite list of vulnerable people within 
communities, however, consideration would be required to ensure information was 
managed correctly. 
 
Carolyn Richardson advised that the Thames Valley Local Resilience Forum had a 
Vulnerable People Plan which detailed the multi agency approach to preplanning and 
responses required when assisting vulnerable people. It was suggested that a specific 
version could be created for West Berkshire. 
 
In response to questions asked by the Commission, Mark Evans provided the following 
information 
 

• Neither service had sufficient resources available to provide additional psychological 
support which might transpire as a result of the recent severe weather. 

• Discussions were underway to create a Major Incident Support Team (MIST) within 
the Council. The team would focus on providing psychological support in the earlier 
stages of an incident. The Public Health Team coordinated the communication to 
schools and local GPs, which detailed the symptoms to look for and services 
available to support individuals. 

 
Councillor Jeff Brooks thanked Mark Evans for his contribution and expressed his view 
that an Officer from Adult Services was required in order to fully understand the extent of 
the issue specifically in that service. Councillor Brooks wanted to know how many 
individuals in receipt of care packages had not been visited due to the conditions limiting 
travel to their home. He asked to know the attendance levels by carers during the course 
of the severe weather.  
 
The Commission agreed that Adult Services would be re-invited in order that Members 
could discuss the service performance in more detail. 
 
Councillor Brooks asked for more information on the Flood Bus which was introduced 
during the course of the severe weather. Carolyn R
[...]
 for their contribution and 
commitment during the recent severe weather. 
 
 
Recovery Working Group (RWG) 
 
June Graves summarised the impact of the severe weather on the Communities 
Directorate overall and advised that she would then explain the activities of the Recovery 
Working Group. 
 
The Communities Directorate had played a significant role during recent events, 
providing key members of staff to the EOC and on standby to staff Rest Centres. The 
Housing team had been prepared for the eventuality of residents requiring urgent 
housing. 
 
June Graves highlighted that there was a vast amount of experience within the 
Communities team derived from their involvement in previous incidents. Their experience 
ensured that key services remained operational and also contributed substantially 
towards the Council response. 
 
In response to questions asked June graves advised that the list of vulnerable clients 
was readily available within the EOC. Welfare staff had access to RAISE which enabled 
instantaneous decision making. 

 
June Graves described the progress of the Recovery Working Group.  The Commission 
heard that the group had formed during the course of the response and as the immediate 
effects of severe weather in communities began to decrease. The RWG was created in 
accordance with the TV LRF recovery plan and was assisted by an Emergency Planning 
Officer from the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (as detailed within the 
Berkshire Memorandum of Understanding). 
 
The structure of the group had been developed to ensure in detail to ensure maximum 
efficiency and provided integrated working within the Council. Once established the RWG 
was supported by subgroups which reflected of the demands and priorities for recovery. 
These were: 

• Communication 

• Public Health and Wellbeing 

• Environment and infrastructure 

Page 26



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

• Finance 

• Resources 
 
The RW
[...]
ent that some communities understood the level of responsibility required 
to ensure their properties were suitably protected from risks such as flooding. It was 
acknowledged that a significant amount of work would be required to inform all 
residents and communities that they had a fundamental role in ensuring their property 
was protected. 

 
Councillor Bedwell thanked all Members and speaker their contribution. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and closed at 4.00 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 28



Appendix C 
DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

FRIDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Sheila Ellison, 
Roger Hunneman, Alan Macro, Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present:  , Matt Anderson (Scottish and Southern Electric Power Distribution), Sarah 
Burchard (Thames Water), Matthew Hensby (Sovereign Housing Association), Katherine 
Dolman (Environment Agency), Lindsey Finch (Thames Valley Police), Sabine Furlong (Thames 
Valley Police), Nick Gessey (Sovereign Housing Association), Simon Hall, Matthew Hensby 
(Sovereign Housing Association), Maria Herlihy (Environment Agency), Alex Howison (Scottish 
and Southern Electric Power Distripution), Paul Jacques (Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service), David Lowe (Scrutiny & Partnerships Manager), Lieutenant Colonel PCE Mileham RA, 
Hilary Murgatroyd (Thames Water), Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer) and Barry 
Russell (Environment Agency) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Bryant, Councillor Dave Goff, 
Councillor Mike Johnston, Councillor Emma Webster and Councillor Laszlo Zverko  
 

PART I 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

2. S
[...]
 in the build 
up to an incident and prior to the declaration of a MI.  Lieutenant Colonel Mileham 
advised that as JRLO he would be invited to join all LRF teleconferences.  
 
The Commission heard how the Military was tasked with the deployment of sandbags 
and developing the store at Chieveley Depot. Lieutenant Colonel Mileham stated that the 
availability of sandbags quickly became an issue as demand increased rapidly. The 
Council’s Chieveley depot was designated as a Sand Bag Cell and was used as one of 
two strategic locations in Thames Valley to receive, store and distribute sandbags. The 
scale of the demand for and distribution of sandbags made the military aid for the 
delivery of these tasks crucial. Lieutenant Colonel Mileham observed that sandbags 
offered reassurance within communities but agreed that responsibility for the protection 
of properties rested with the homeowner. 
 
Due to the weight of material and limited suitability of assets from statutory responders, a 
national supermarket chain offered its lorries as transport for the sandbags. Councillor 

Page 42



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 5 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

Macro suggested that it would be useful to have a national list of assets which could be 
utilised to transport sandbags.  
 
The Commission heard that the sandbag cell had been managed by the Resource Cell in 
Kildlington and staffed by the military and Volkers. A large number of sandbags were left 
at the depot when the response phase had ended  and it had taken an inordinate amount 
of time to remove them during the recovery phase. It was likely that the number of 
sandbags required would need to be reviewed along with the Council Sandbag Policy. 
 
Lieutenant Colonel Mileham advised that the Military was in the process of restructuring 
but that a key focus would continue to be homeland protection. Civil protection units 
would be created to link in with Local Authorities to provide localised contacts and 
stronger working relationships  
 
Councillor Bedwell thanked Lieutenant Colonel Mileham for his participation in the review 
and support offered by the forces during recent severe weather. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and closed at 4.15 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D 
DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Sheila Ellison, Roger Hunneman, Alan Macro, 
Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Stuart Clark (Principal Engineer (Projects)), Carolyn Richardson (Civil 
Contingencies Manager) and Stephen Stace, Brian Connorton, Kay Lacey, David Lowe 
(Scrutiny & Partnerships Manager), Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer) and Mark 
Richardson 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Brooks, Councillor Dave Goff, 
Councillor Mike Johnston, Councillor Emma Webster and Councillor Laszlo Zverko 

 

PART I 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

2. Severe Winter Weather 2013/2014 

Councillor Brain Bedwell welcomed Members to the third meeting of the Severe Weather 
review. Members were advised that the meeting scheduled for 15th September 2014 
would be cancelled in order that Officers could collate the notes from previous meetings 
and form a report ahead for Members to consider. David Lowe advised that the draft 
report would be issued to Members for consideration on 23rd September and 
subsequently discussed at the meeting on 30th September 2014. 
 
Councillor Bedwell welcomed Carolyn Richardson and Stuart Clark to the review and 
asked that them to provide information on: 

• The community self-help model 

• Pub
[...]
 single point of 
contact. He was complimentary of the response provided by the Council. 
 
The Commission explored the desirability of a central resource store. The following 
points were raised: 

• They required time to establish and therefore if the incident occurred with little or no 
warning then the arrangement would fail. 

• The distribution of sandbags required that suitable vehicles were available within the 
community. 

• Sandbag distribution was resource intensive and during the recent severe weather 
the activity had been heavily reliant on manpower from the military. 

• Pumps and airbrick covers would also be required. 

• Each community had different issues which required different resources.  

• The responsibility for the management of stores was unclear. 

• The proper identification of strategic flood prevention store locations could minimise 
equipment deployment time and the people required to build flood defences. 

 
The Commission concluded the discussion by agreeing the benefits of promoting the 
Repair and Renewal Grant to enhance accessibility to PLP. This would also help to 
educated communities of the benefits of PLP. Educating the public might be achieved 
through the use of appropriate trained technicians or specialists.  
 
Councillor Bedwell thanked Kay Lacey, Brian Connerton and Mark Richardson for their 
feedback and contribution to the review.   
 
Councillor Bedwell advised that the draft recommendations would be considered by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Commission ahead of their publication on 23rd 
September. Members were invited to submit their recommendations in advance. The final 
report would be discussed and agreed on 30th September 2014. Carolyn Richardson also 
welcomed comments from the Commission on the Flood Debrief Report which would be 
updated to reflect the points raised during the course of the review. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and closed at 5.30 pm) 

Page 53



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MA

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Roger Hunneman, Mike Johnston, 
Alan Macro, Garth Simpson, Quentin Webb and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive) and Carolyn Richardson (Civil Contingencies 
Manager), David Lowe (Scrutiny & Partnerships Manager) and Charlene Myers (Democratic 
Services Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Brooks, Councillor Sheila 
Ellison, Councillor Dave Goff, Councillor Virginia von Celsing and Councillor Emma Webster

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

2. Agreement of the Severe Weather Scrutiny recommendations
Councillor Quentin Webb proposed that the minutes of the meetings conducted on 1 
September 2014, 5 September 2014 and 11 September 2014 be considered in advance 
of the discussion. Councillor Brian Bedwell presented the proposal to the Commission. 
The Commission concluded that the order of discussion would be altered to enable 
consideration of the points mentioned within the minutes.
The minutes were signed as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to the following amendments:
Minutes from 1 September 2014
Page 19, 5th paragraph: Councillor Jeff Brooks asked whether the new RBFRS Head 
Quarters at Theale could be considered as an alternative EOC/TCG should 
circumstances dictate. Carolyn Richardson advised that discussions were underway to 
explore the feasibility of using the building.
Minutes from 5 September 2014
Page 43, 1st Paragraph: Councillor Alan Macro wished to clarify that he suggested it 
would be useful to have a localised list of various resources.
Minutes from 11 September 2014
Page 49: Aliceby Court would be corrected to Alice Bye Court.
The Commission considered the draft recommendations (Agenda item 3). Councillor Paul 
Bryant stated that the tone of the recommendations suggested that the response was 
less then satisfactory. He stressed that the response overall was managed effectively 
although it was recognised that improvements could be made. David Lowe reassured the 
Commission that the report, considered at the meeting on 1 September 2014, would be 
updated to incorporate the evidence received during the review. The report would 
subsequently reflect key messages regarding the response and the positive feedback 
received.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

Members of the Commission highlighted that the recommendations failed to include the 
need to review the Sandbag Policy which had been a reoccurring focus of discussion 
throughout the review. David Lowe advised that the recommendations would be updated 
to include the proposal.
Councillor Bedwell stated that the recommendations would be considered in order of the 
report and Members would be invited to provide their feedback.
Item 1: Councillor Bedwell advised that the Communication Strategy would consider the 
methodology and means regarding the distribution of messages. 
It was suggested that consideration should be given to the repeating communications, to 
address the gaps in knowledge of local flood risk arising from people moving into and out 
of the district.
Item 2: Councillor Webb suggested that further advice could be obtained from the 
Association of British Insurers (ABI).
Item 3: Councillor Webb proposed that a link to Floodline could be added on the Council 
website to encourage residents to register. Carolyn Richardson advised that the 
Communication Strategy would consider this as an option.
Item 5: Councillor Mike Johntson suggested that consideration be given to adapting 
existing systems instead of procuring a new management system. Carolyn Richardson 
advised that some consideration had been given to the need for a management system 
already. In conclusion it was possible that a number of solutions could be suitable but 
more detailed reviews were required.
David Lowe advised that the recommendation would state that a new system would be 
selected ‘if necessary’ to indicate that existing options should be considered first.
Councillor Bryant advised that the introduction of a new system would entail training and 
regular use to ensure Officers were confident using it. Carolyn Richardson stated that the 
usability of the system would be a key factor in the decision making process.
Item 6: Councillor Webb stressed that he was not in favour of the recommendation. He 
stated that the proposal was impracticable and focused on flood events alone.
Councillor Bryant stated that the recommendation was reasonable and required further 
consideration before being discounted. He supported the suggestion that the facility 
could be extended to include other events.
The Commission supported the recommendation as it had been identified that residents 
had difficulty contacting the correct agencies. Councillor Webb requested that his 
objection was recorded.
Item 8: Councillor Laszlo Zverko asked whether Carolyn Richardson was happy with the 
recommendation. Carolyn Richardson advised that agencies were jointly developing a 
form of communication to provide necessary updates. The Commission heard that 
Carolyn Richardson was not necessarily the appropriate person to which the action 
should be assigned.  She would confirm the contact and report back to the Commission. 
Item 10: Councillor Bryant queried the source of funding for Parish Councils and in 
response it was stated that some of the funding would be provided by the Council.
Councillor George Chandler stated that the provision of pumps in communities was futile 
if residents lacked the necessary training on how they should be operated and 
maintained. The Commission heard that larger water pumps required supervision by 
skilled operators and it was therefore questionable whether they were a realistic option.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

David Lowe reinforced the rationale behind the recommendation: the Commission had 
identified the need to enhance community resilience and responsibility for community 
flood protection by procuring their own resources.
It was recommended that the wording was altered to reflect that Parish Councils were 
encouraged to consider localised needs for resources and consideration should be given 
to all suitable forms of protection. It was concluded that the Commission could not insist 
that every community purchased resources as the need varied across the district.
Item 17: Carolyn Richardson confirmed that she was happy with the proposal but 
suggested that the responsibility should be assigned to the Thames Valley Local 
Resilience Forum (TV LRF)
Item 19: Councillor Bryant suggested that the activity could be an opportunity to engage 
school children and educate them on the procedures for future events.
The Commission noted that the wording reflected the current level of influence the Head 
of Education had on Academies therefore, the recommendation was advisory.
Item 23: Councillor Garth Simpson asked whether the Council would be susceptible to 
compensation requests if private land was used in as an option to alleviate flood risk. 
David Lowe advised the option was considered during recent flooding but clarity was 
required in order to understand the implications.
Item 24: The audit would include a RAG status to clarify the level of preparedness.
Item 28: Councillor Bedwell advised that a large proportion of Parish Councils had 
emergency plans however it was not clear whether the plans were adequate. It was 
agreed that an audit would be beneficial in order to ascertain the frequency at which 
plans should be exercised and reviewed.
David Lowe advised the Commission that Town Councils had vision groups in place 
which would act as the mechanism for the introduction of a Flood Forum.
Item 29: Councillor Webb suggested that it would be beneficial if the Environment 
Agency simplified the information and procedures for riparian owners to avoid obstacles 
and delays.
Item 33: The wording would be altered to include all forms of support to minimise the 
pressure on Council staff alone.
Item 35: The Commission collectively expressed the urgent need for Thames Water to 
address the recommendation. Nick Carter suggested that the Commission could request 
visibility of the Thames Water Programme of Capital Works to confirm the organisation’s 
commitments.
Item 37: In response to concerns raised by the Commission David Lowe emphasised 
that the recommendation asked the Head of Highways and Transport to consider the 
feasibility of providing keys, whilst giving thought to the possible consequences and how 
it would be managed.
Item 41: Councillor Webb stated that he did not support the recommendation and 
questioned the value it would add. It was agreed that adverse weather was occurring 
more frequently. It was not intended that the cause of severe weather would be 
considered but it would consider the implications and how they could be minimised in the 
long term.
Nick Carter advised that the Commission had adequate authority to agree the review. 
The recommendation would be amended accordingly.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

Councillor Macro proposed that a recommendation should be included to request regular 
maintenance of medium term flood alleviation measures such as the one in place at 
Pingewood, adjacent to the Kennet and Avon Canal. The Commission supported the 
proposal and the report would be amended accordingly.
Councillor Bedwell concluded the meeting by expressing the Commission’s appreciation 
for the support and contribution towards the review provided by residents, officers and 
external agencies.
Councillor Bedwell gave specific thanks to Carolyn Richardson, Civil Contingency 
Manager, for her effort and commitment during the recent severe weather and the course 
of the review. Carolyn Richardson thanked the Commission for their support and stated 
that the recommendations were extremely valuable although some would take a longer 
period of time to complete due to their complexity. 
Resolved that the recommendations would be amended in accordance with the points 
raised during the debate and would be issued to the Executive for consideration.
Resolved that the recommendations would be amended in accordance with the points 
raised during the debate and would be issued to the Executive for consideration.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


